
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 15th March, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Arif
D Congreve
M Coulson
P Davey
C Gruen (Chair)
D Ragan
C Towler

J Bentley B Anderson
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 8 FEBRUARY 2018

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
February 2018 as a correct record.

3 - 8

7  Armley APPLICATION 17/03519/FU - 20 CONFERENCE 
ROAD, ARMLEY, LEEDS, LS12 3DX

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of a dwelling into a 4 bedroom 
house of multiple occupancy (Class Use C4)

9 - 18

8  Weetwood APPLICATION 17/06373/FU - LEEDS BECKETT 
UNIVERISTY, HEADINGLEY CAMPUS, CHURCH 
WOOD AVENUE, WEST PARK, LEEDS, LS6 
3QS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of existing teaching building and 
surface car park, and development of a teaching 
and research building, with health clinics, multi-
purpose exercise, an indoor 60m athletics track, 
campus general teaching, ancillary offices, café 
and public space.

19 - 
38



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

9  Pudsey APPLICATION 17/03052/FU - FORMER 
MUSGRAVE COURT RESIDENTIAL HOME, 
CRAWSHAW ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28 7UB

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a new build residential care home.

39 - 
58

10 Horsforth APPLICATION 16/05076/FU - THROSTLE NEST 
VILLA, NEW ROAD SIDE, HORSFORTH, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the installation of biomass hoppers to rear of 
garage with associated flues; solar panels to roof 
of garage and extension of garage to enclose fuel 
storage hoppers.

59 - 
76

11 Adel and 
Wharfedale

APPLICATION 17/07765/FU - 27 CRESKELD 
LANE, BRAMHOPE, L
[...]
ansport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at  10.40am. 
Please notify Steve Butler (Tel: 224 3421) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in 
the Ante Chamber at 10.35 am.  

Yours sincerely

Steve Butler 
Area Planning Manager

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th March, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, S Arif, J Bentley, 
D Congreve, M Coulson, R Finnigan, 
P Gruen, C Towler, N Walshaw and 
R Wood

79 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillor J Bentley informed the Panel that he had been involved in 
discussions with regard to Agenda Item 8, Former site of West Park Centre, 
Spen Lane, west Park, Leeds and would leave the meeting during the 
discussion and voting on the application.

80 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Davey and 
D Ragan.

Councillors P Gruen and N Walshaw were in attendance as substitutes.

81 Minutes - 11 January 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

82 Application 17/06814/FU - UNIT , Ledgard Way, Armley, Leeds, LS12 2ND 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
variation of condition 3 (opening hours) of approval 16/03208/FU to allow 
opening hours Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 01:00, Friday and Saturdays 
10:0 to 02:00 and Sunday 10:00 to 00:00 at Unit 2 Ledgard Way, Armley, 
LS12 2ND.

The application had been deferred at the January meeting to allow for further 
negotiation with the applicant for further negotiation to reduce hours of 
opening particularly throughout the daytime.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th March, 2018

 Following the last meeting there had been a meeting with the applicant 
and owner of the Steam Complex.  The applicant was unwilling to 
amend the proposed hours of opening.

 Further objections had been received on behalf of Ward Councillors 
and the local MP. These included the following:

o There was a significant increase in opening hours and it was not 
possible to enforce these.

o There should have been consultation with Ward Councillors and 
local people.

o The premises was too near to the local primary school.
o The area was in need of positive regeneration and the use of 

this site could prevent others from moving into the area.
o The signage was too large and intimidating.

 Further to concerns regarding the premises being close to the primary 
school and to housing, it was reported that the opening hours were 
later than those of the school opening and due to the location no-one 
would have to directly pass the site.

 Following discussions with the applicant, the signage was likely to be 
changed.

 Although there had not been any revisions to the application, it was 
recommended for approval as there were no legitimate planning 
reasons for refusal.

Following further discussion which included concerns regarding the condition 
of the outdoor smoking shelter and whether enforcement could be used to 
remove this, it was suggested that the application be approved with a 
temporary time limit.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted for a temporary 12 month 
period to allow monitoring of its operation and also subject to conditions 
outlined in the report.

83 Application 17/06427/FU - Former site of West Park Centre, Spen Lane, 
West Park, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for 50 
dwellings with associated access, highway and landscaping at the former site 
of the West Park Centre, Spen Lane, West Park, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site abutted the West Park Conservation Area.
 The existing vehicular access point would be closed with a new 

entrance to be formed off Spen Lane.
 Most properties would have at least two off road parking spaces.
 Affordable housing units would be spread throughout the site.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th March, 2018

 The majority of properties would be 2 storey with a small block of 2.5 
storey properties.

 Representations had been made from local Ward Councillors due to 
highway safety concerns and access to the site.

 The site was brownfield and had been allocated for housing in the Site 
Allocation Plan.

 The application was recommended for approval.

A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to 
the application.  These included the following:

 The area suffered from congestion during peak traffic times.  This 
caused rat running through other streets.

 Following public consultation there had been a preference to have 
access to the site from the southern boundary.  The applicant had 
claimed this was not possible due to the location of water mains 
although Yorkshire Water had stated that this would not be a problem.

 The plans submitted were not adequate.  There should be more public 
consultation to provide a better scheme for the site.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 A traffic survey had been carried out on Spen Lane.  This development 
would generate less than two vehicles per minute during peak traffic 
periods.  

 There were other issues that prevented an access to the southern part 
of the site including siting of electrical facilities and land ownership 
issues.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 The proposed access arrangements had been assessed by Highways 
and were felt to be suitable.  To create an access from the Butcher Hill 
roundabout would potentially reduce safety there.

 Concern regarding houses falling below national space standards.  It 
was reported that the few that didn’t were only just below guidelines.  

 Ward Councillors had expressed a desire for a new children’s play area 
to be funded from off-site greenspace contributions.

 The applicant would make arrangements for maintenance of on-site 
greenspace.  It was requested that this information should be made 
clear to any prospective buyer of property on the site due to associated 
costs.

 There would be compensatory tree planting.
 A request for the stone plaque that related to the former school on the 

site be retained within the development along with retention of the 
stone gate posts on site.

 The applicant would be looking to commence works in April/May 2018 
should the application be granted.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 15th March, 2018

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer subject to the conditions in the report and the completion of a 
legal agreement within 3 months form the date of resolution unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following 
obligations:

 Affordable housing – 8 units on site
 Travel plan and travel plan monitoring fee - £2,500
 Residential travel plan fund - £24,557.50
 Provision of shelter to bus stop on Spen Lane opposite the site 

(£10,00), and addition of real-time display to existing bus shelter on 
Spen Lane south of the new site access (£10,000) – Total £20,000

 Commuted sum in l
[...]
nted 
was unable to give more detail.

 Based on evidence from the Employment Land Review, this site was 
not considered to be needed or likely to be used as employment land.

 A representative from the District Valuer explained the criteria used for 
the viability appraisal.  The viability had been calculated to leave a 
profit of 17.5%.  This would not be viable with affordable housing or 
greenspace contributions.

 It was felt that there were too many one bedroom flats.
 Concern regarding lack of school space in the rea and the overall 

sustainability of the site.
 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 

discussed:
o The housing mix was not supported.
o It was not accepted that the site was unviable and there was 

concern regarding the justification for a 17.5% profit.  It was felt 
that further information would be needed in relation to viability.

o There was no support for the design or the layout and reference 
was made to avoiding the design mistakes of the adjoining site.  
It was suggested that a site visit would be useful.  There were 
also concerns that car parking for the medical centre area would 
be inadequate.

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 March 2018 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST  
 
Date: 15th March 2018 
 
Subject: Planning Application 17/03519/FU – APPEAL by White Owl Properties against 
the decision of Leeds City Council to refuse planning permission for  
 
Change of use of a dwelling house into a four bedroom House in Multiple Occupation 
(Class Use C4) at 20 Conference Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3DX 
 
The appeal was allowed 22 January 2018 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are asked to note the following appeal decision. 

 
 
1.0   BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This application sought pplanning permission for the conversion of a dwelling house in 

the C3 use class to a 4 bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). No external 
alterations to the property were proposed.  

 
1.2 Officers assessed the application against the adopted Development Plan policies and     
        focus was placed on Core Strategy Policy H6 (part A) which deals specifically with the  
        change of use of housing into HMO’s.  
 
1.3   Officer recommendation was to grant planning permission and a view was expressed  

within the Panel Report (dated 3 August 2017 Panel meeting) that the loss of the 
family house would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the area, create 
any undue levels of housing imbalance by reason of the concentration of HMO’s 
within the immediate area resulting in the loss of community cohesion and that the 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Armely  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 

 
 

Originator: Aaron Casey 
 
Tel:         0113 378 7995 
 

                   Ward Members consulted 
 (     referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



change of us would not have any undue harm with regard to the demand for on-street 
parking, mainly due to the fact the number of bedrooms remained unchanged.   

 
1.4   Contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval, Members of South and West 

Plans Panel resolved to withhold planning permission for the below reason:   
 
       The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal, would make a significant  

contribution, (when considered cumulatively) to the existing high concentration of 
houses in multiple occupation and other similar forms of housing in this part of the 
City, which would further erode the housing balance within the area.  The loss of a 
family house would cause harm to the character of the area; the loss of community 
cohesion; and an increase in the demand for on street parking.  As such the proposal 
would be contrary to the Council's objectives to avoid high concentrations of houses in 
multiple occupation and to avoid the local housing and population imbalance and to 
achieve sustainable communities. Therefore the proposals fail to accord with the aims 
of Leeds Core Strategy Policy H6, saved Unitary Development Plan Policy GP5 and 
paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 

 
1.5 The application was consequently refused planning consent on 14th August 2017. 
  
 
2.0 ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY THE INSPECTOR 
 
2.1 The Inspector identified the main issues to be:   
 

• The housing balance in the local area;  
• The character of the surrounding area; and  
• Highway safety and parking. 

 
 
3.0   SUMMARY OF COMMENTS BY THE INSPECTOR 
 
        Housing Balance  
 
3.1   Regarding to the loss of a family dwelling; the Inspector gave weight in his decision to 

the Appellant’s statement that the property was marketed for one year as a single 
family dwelling and in that time no interest was shown by any persons to purchase the 
property.  In addition he cites the Council’s assessment in the Panel Report regarding 
the number of HMO properties within the local area, which showed there is not a high 
concentration of HMOs in the immediate locality (rather the assessment that there is a 
wider Ward issue adding to the proliferation of conversions to HMO’s). 

 
3.2 Based on Council Tax data (supplied by the Local Planning Authority in their 

Statement of Case defending the appeal) the Inspector noted that less than 10% of 
properties on Conference Road are currently in HMO use. Therefore, the Inspectors 
considered the immediate area surrounding the appeal property has a low 
concentration of HMOs. He also noted that whilst there are undoubtedly other HMOs 
in the wider area, he found that the proposal would not result in an undue imbalance 
of the housing mix of its surrounding area and would not harm community cohesion 
nor would it place pressure on local services and facilit
[...]

storage cupboard 

 

 

 

 

4.01

1.57m 2.69m

Stairs & Landing

wc BEDROOM 4

BEDROOM 1

4.
24

m
3.

66

Page 16



20 Conference Road, Armley, LS12 3DX 

2nd Floor: 

 

 

Bedroom Two: 14'05" x 12'08" (4.39m x 3.86m)  
Double glazed dormer window to the front elevation, laminated wood floor, central heating 
radiator, storage to the eaves, inset ceiling lighting 

Bedroom Three: 14'05" x 12" (4.39m x 3.66m)  
Double glazed Velux window to the rear elevation, storage to the eaves, central heating radiator. 

 

 

4.39m

3.
66

m
3.

86
m

BEDROOM 3

BEDROOM 2

4.39m

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH & WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 15th March 2018 
 
Subject: APPLICATION 17/06373/FU – Demolition of existing teaching building and 
surface car park, and development of a teaching and research building, with health 
clinics, multipurpose exercise, an indoor 60m athletics track, campus general 
teaching, ancillary offices, and a cafe and public space at Leeds Beckett University 
Headingley Campus, West Park. 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Leeds Beckett University 4th October 2017 22nd March 2018 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
conditions specified below and the completion of a legal agreement within 3 months 
from the date of resolution unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning 
Officer, to include the following obligations: 
 

• A contribution towards future highways infrastructure and other measures 
necessary in the locality to be used in the event that the development results in 
adverse highways impacts in the ten years following first use of the 
development - £70,000 

• Travel Plan Obligations and Monitoring Fee - £3,157 
 
 

1) Time limit for commencement of development – 3 years 
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3) External materials to be agreed 
4)
[...]
r palmatum Bloodgood Choisya ternata 'Sundance' Cotinus Royal Purple           

Dryopteris Filix Mas           Fatsia japonica

Hosta Gold Standard 
Hosta Sieboldiana Elegans

FOR PLANNING

Herb Garden

RevisionDate

A 03.05.17 Layout updated in accordance with comments

CD

Walls repositioned to site entrance.  
B 05.05.17

CD

Annotation added. Views updated.  
C 08.05.17

CD

 Pyrus calleryana 'Chanticleer'
 Prunus cerasifera 'Nigra'            Magnolia Grandiflora.           

Frontage space

Amenity space

Car park aisles extended by approx.1m 
D 16.08.17

CD

in accordance with LCC Highway comments.

P
age 57

AutoCAD SHX Text
ss bench

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
ss bench

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
water boiler

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
mobile Bain Marie

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
microwave

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
hand wash

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
Freezer space



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 15th March 2018 
 
Subject: Application number 16/05076/FU  – Part retrospective application for the 
installation of biomass hoppers to the rear of garage with associated flues; solar 
panels to roof of garage and extension of garage to enclose fuel storage hoppers at 
Throstle Nest Villa, New Road Side, Horsforth, LS18 4LS  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr Mike Scott 12th August 2016 31st May 2017 

 
 

        
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions: 

 
 

1. Commencement within 3 years 
2. Development in line with approved plans 
3. No materials other than ENPlus A1 accreditation wood pellets sourced from 

virgin timber and conforming to European Standard ENplus certificate UK001 
shall be used to fuel the two Eco-PK 100 Biomass 99kW biomass boilers hereby 
approved. 

4. The external walling and roofing materials of the garage extension shall match 
those existing and the works to that building shall be completed within 6 months.    

5. The delivery of the wood 
[...]
X Text_9
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
LAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
LAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
PAVING

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
PERIMETER FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
PERIMETER FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
PERIMETER FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
BUSHES

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
CRESKELD LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
VEHICULAR ACCESS

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
BUSHES

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
BUSHES

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
BREARY LANE EAST

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
PROPOSED SITE PLAN 1:200

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
LAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
LAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
PAVING

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
PERIMETER FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
PERIMETER FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
PERIMETER FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
BUSHES

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
CRESKELD LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
VEHICULAR ACCESS

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
BUSHES

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
BUSHES

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
NEW GATES

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
NEW GATE ELEVATION 1:50

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
External Materials - Outline Specification New gate to drive to be solid timber, to bottom, with vertical wrought iron infill to the top, with stone posts to sides.   

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
OS LOCATION PLAN 1:1250  

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
DRAWING TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
DRAWN BY

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
DRAWING NO

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
DATE


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 8 February 2018
	7 Application 17/03519/FU - 20 Conference Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 3DX
	17-03519-FU - APPEAL DECISION  20 Conference Road (CoU from C3 to C4)
	17-03519 FU
	17-03519-FU-Layout Plan

	8 Application 17/06373/FU - Leeds Beckett Univeristy, Headingley Campus, Church Wood Avenue, West Park, Leeds, LS6 3QS
	17-06373-FU Leeds Becketts CTAR Report
	17-06373-FU Location Plan
	17-06373-FU
	17-06373-FU Layout Plan

	9 Application 17/03052/FU - Former Musgrave Court Residential Home, Crawshaw Road, Pu

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, J Bentley, 
P Davey, T Leadley, D Ragan, C Towler, 
F Venner, N Walshaw and R Wood

86 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

With regard to Agenda Item 8 – Leeds Beckett University, Headingley 
Campus; Councillor Bentley informed the Panel that he had been involved in 
discussion with the applicant but there was no case of pre-determination and 
he would be considering the application with an open mind.

Councillor Davey declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 11 – 27 
Creskeld Lane, Bramhope, Leeds as he was the applicant.  He left the 
meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.

87 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Arif, D 
Congreve and M Coulson.

Councillors F Venner and N Walshaw were in attendance as substitutes.

88 Minutes - 8 February 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

89 Application 17/03519/FU - 20 Conference Road, Armley, Leeds, LS12 
3DX 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed of an appeal decision 
following the decision of the Panel to refuse permission for the change of use 
of a dwelling house into a four bedroom House in Multiple Occupation at 20 
Conference Road, Armley, Leeds.

The application was considered at Panel in August 2017 when it was refused 
for the following reasons:

‘The proposals will result in a concentration of HMOs within the street and 
adjacent streets causing harm to the character of the area; the loss of 
community cohesion; the loss of a family house and an increase in the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

demand for on street parking contrary to Policy H6 of the Core Strategy, 
Policy GP5 of the UDP and paragraph 17 of the NPPF’.

The Inspector identified the following main issues:

 Housing balance in the local area
 Character of the surrounding area
 Highway safety and parking

He did not support the Panel view and felt that there was not a high 
concentration of HMOs in the immediate area.  He also acknowledged that 
there were no proposed external changes to the property and use would not 
be dissimilar to that of a property in family occupation.  There was also no 
evidence to indicate that the change of use would create any highways or 
parking problems.

RESOLVED – That the appeal decision be noted.

90 Application 17/06373/FU - Leeds Beckett Univeristy, Headingley 
Campus, Church Wood Avenue, West Park, Leeds, LS6 3QS 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of an existing teaching building and surface car park and 
development of a teaching and research building, with health clinics, multi-
purpose exercise, an indoor 60m athletics track, campus general teaching, 
ancillary offices and a café and public space at Leeds Beckett University, 
Headingley Campus, West Park.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

The following issues were highlighted in relation to the application:

 The new building would be located to the west of the site and would 
maintain distances between other key buildings.

 Details of landscaping including tree planting and the public realm 
area.

 There had been objections from local residents and Ward Councillors.  
Loss of car parking was a concern and the impact that this would have 
on neighbouring streets.  Footpath and cycle routes needed to be 
upgraded.

 It was considered that parking arrangements would be sufficient with 
131 spaces when works were completed.

 The University had offered a sum of £70k to be held by the Council for 
future works that may be needed due to issues with car parking.

 There had not been any objection to the building or upgrading of 
facilities at the site.

 The application was recommended for approval.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

Members supported the application but still had concerns regarding parking.  
The Panel heard from a representative of the University.  It was 
acknowledged that there were historical problems with parking in the area and 
the Panel was informed that a liaison group had been set up with local 
resident associations.  The University was committed to solving problems with 
parking in the area and had introduced a shuttle bus service to alleviate some 
of the problems.  Further suggestions were made that the parking fees at the 
campus could be reduced or scrapped and that Headingley Stadium be 
approached regarding the use of overspill parking facilities.

In response to comments and questions, it was reported that liaison with 
residents could be included in the condition for the Car Park Management 
Plan and the standard approach for local employment opportunities during the 
construction phase be taken.

RESOLVED – That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to conditions outlined in the report and the completion of a 
legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the following 
obligations:

 A contribution towards future highways infrastructure and other 
measures necessary in the locality to be used in the event that the 
development results in adverse highways impacts in the ten years 
following first use of the development - £70,000

 Travel Plan Obligations and Monitoring Fee - £3,157

Ward Members for Kirkstall and Weetwood wards to be consulted on Heads 
of Terms of Agreement related to Highways matters.  Due to short timescales 
involved, Panel accepted that if there was any dispute, to avoid delay, the 
Chair of the Panel had final discretion of such circumstances should occur.

91 Application 17/03052/FU - Former Musgrave Court Residential Home, 
Crawshaw Road, Pudsey, LS28 7UB 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a new 
build residential care home on land at the former Musgrave Court Residential 
Care Home, Crawshaw Road, Pudsey.

Members visited the site when the application was originally reported to Panel 
in January 2018 and subsequently deferred to allow for further negotiation 
with regard to the massing and dominance of the size of the building.  Site 
plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The roof height of the proposed building had been reduced.
 Further on-site parking space had been made available.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

 Objections to the application – these included the number of bedrooms 
and the overall size of the home.  It was felt something smaller would 
be more appropriate and in keeping with the conservation area.

 The new height of the proposed building was commensurate with 
surrounding two storey buildings.

 It was not considered that there would be any light pollution to existing 
properties.

 There would be conditions for the construction management plan.
 The application was recommended for approval.

The Panel was informed that under the public speaking protocol for Plans 
Panels that applicants and objectors were only able to address the Panel on 
one occasion unless there was a significant change to the proposals.  As the 
proposals had only seen a reduction in height and massing it was felt that it 
was not necessary to hear from those who had made representations.

Members supported the amendments to the original proposal and felt that the 
necessary measures had been taken to satisfy concerns addressed at the 
meeting in January 2018.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions outlined in the report.

92 Application 16/05076/FU - Throstle Nest Villa, New Road Side, Horsforth, 
Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application regarding a 
part retrospective application for the installation of biomass hoppers to the 
rear of the garage with associated flues; solar panels to roof of garage and 
extension of garage to enclose fuel storage hoppers at Throstle Nest Villa, 
New Road Side, Horsforth.

Members visited the site prior to consideration of the application in October 
2017 when it was deferred to allow for further negotiation on flue 
arrangements to take any smoke and fumes away from neighbouring 
properties.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 Further explorations had not found a demonstrably better way ro deal 
with emissions via the means of altering the flue system.

 The boiler system had been licensed by DEFRA and inspected by 
Building Control and found to be fully compliant with building 
regulations.

 An air quality assessment had not shown a breach of national air 
quality objectives.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

 Further representations had been received in objection to the 
application.

 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 It was possible to increase the height of the flues but it was not known 
as to whether this would make a difference.

 Moving the boilers – this was considered but would not demonstrates 
that it would improve matters.

 There had been alterations to the system which would increase the 
initial heat when the boilers were first started and this would help with 
the dispersal of smoke and emissions.

 The Panel heard from an Environmental Health representative.  It was 
reported that assessments for air quality and noise had been carried 
out and had only shown a negligible impact and not what would be 
considered to be a statutory nuisance.  Further to suggestions 
regarding the heightening of the flues, it was reported that this could 
actually have a detrimental effect on how the smoke as dispersed.  
The smoke and odour was only evident for a couple of minutes when 
the boilers were first started up.

 Should there be an evident problem with excessive smoke and odour 
then enforcement could be taken.

 Some Members continued to express a level of concern that 
heightening of the flues should have been tried.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

93 Application 17/07765/FU - 27 Creskeld Lane, Bramhope, Leeds, LS16 
9EP 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the new 
gates to the front of the property at 27 Creskeld Lane, Bramhope Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site photographs were 
displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Members were informed that the application had been referred to Panel as it 
had been made by an Elected Member of Leeds City Council.

Further to a representation made by Arthington Parish Council, it was 
reported that there had been a revision to the original proposals for a solid 
wooden gate and the application was recommended for approval.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation

.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 12 April 2018 at 1.30 p.m.
 


